increase rapidly and plateau at values of SPF of about 10. Because even at large values of SPF
(as large as 500) there are still a few runs missing targets and because it was not only one habitat
consistently being missed (habitats missing were variable: ID 3, 9, 11, 13, 19, 21, 25) it was
decided to fix SPF at 90 for subsequent scenarios, use a large number of runs, and discard
unfeasible results (that do not meet all targets).

Figure 7.1. Changes in percentage of runs missing targets and cost as a function of SPF (BLM=0). Search of the

parameter space with 100 runs (replicates) per parameter combination. Right panels indicate a zoom for SPF values
0-100

Then appropriate values of BLM were chosen so to provide compact (with smaller boundary
lengths) but inexpensive solutions. In the baseline scenario, we ran the model 100 times with
BLM of zero (and SPF=90). This provides solutions with average boundary length of 4082 km
and average cost of 84.17.
Boundary length increase and costs decrease dramatically at BLM values of 0.0001 (E-04), and
this value was chosen for subsequent analyses. Further increases in BLM produce solutions that
decrease the boundary length but increase costs (Figure 7.2).

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000

%
 ru

ns
 m

is
si

ng
 ta

rg
et

SPF

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000

C
os

ts

SPF

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

0 20 40 60 80 100

%
 ru

ns
 m

is
si

ng
 ta

rg
et

SPF

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

0 20 40 60 80 100

C
os

ts

SPF

31

Figure 7.2. Changes in boundary length and cost as a function of BLM (SPF=90). Search of the parameter space

with 100 runs (replicates) per parameter combination. Note the logarithmic scale for expressing BLM.

8. Description of companion spatial data

Table 8.I indicates an overview of spatial layers used for this project and provided as companion
documentation. All spatial data in EPSF 32616.

Table 8.I Spatial layers. Unless noted, layers enclose polygon features.
Layer Description Path
INPUT
Fishable area Target area for protection, identified with the GEBCO